

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32253 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 609 OF 2025

Hab Pharmaceutical and Research Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff.

Versus

Smith Kenner Pharmaceutical Pvt Ltd. ... Respondent/Defendant.

*Mr Alankar Kirpekar, Mr. Shekhar Bhagat and Mr. Rajas Panandikar i/by
Shekhar Bhagat and Neelaja Kirpekar for the Applicant/Plaintiff.*

*Mr Suresh Dhole and Anuja Dhole/Trilokekar and Pushpa Shinde for the
Respondent/Defendant.*

Ms Rucha Ambekar, Master (Adm.) for Court Receiver, present.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : December 08, 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff submits that despite the order of 9th October, 2025, when the Additional Special Receiver revisited the premises of Defendant as permitted by order dated 3rd October, 2025, around two crore capsules were found in the Defendant's premises. This is sought to be disputed by learned counsel for the Defendant who seeks time to file affidavit- in-reply. The affidavit-in-reply to be filed on or before 24th December, 2025.
2. Stand over to **14th January, 2026.**
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]